(“Fed Land”), a wholly owned subsidiary of GT Capital Holdings, Inc., and its 

subsidiary, Horizon Land Property Development Corporation (“Horizon Land”), sold today their 

entire 52% ownership in Crown Central Properties Corporation (“CCPC”) to Crown Equities, Inc. 

(“CEI”) for an aggregate amount of Seventy Three Million Four Hundred Seventy Five Thousand 

Pesos (Php 73,475,000.00), thereby consolidating upon CEI full ownership over CCPC. 

The information contained in this disclosure were obtained from Fed Land.   

SIGNATURE 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused